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Recommendation 
The Board has agreed a financial plan for 2016/17, which is not balanced by £13.2 million.   
 
The identification of sources of funding in December which will contribute, on a non-recurring 
basis, to the national efficiency savings target has resulted in the projected overspend being 
reduced to £11 million. 
 
NHS Ayrshire and Arran is £9.7 million overspent for the nine months to 31 December 2016.  
The Board is asked to consider the report. 
 

 

Summary 
 
Key Messages: 

 The identification of additional funding from Scottish Government has reduced the project 
overspend to £11 million from the original £13.2 million. 

 The Board is £9.7 million overspent as at 31 December 2016.   

 Nursing overspends in acute, mainly due to unfunded beds being opened to meet 
unscheduled care demand, amount to £4.0 million.  

 Unidentified efficiency savings continue to be under discussion with all Directorates. 
 

 

Glossary of Terms  
WTE 
HSCP 
IJB 
UHC 
UHA 
CRES 
A&E 
 

Whole Time Equivalent 
Health and Social Care Partnership 
Integration Joint Board 
University Hospital Crosshouse 
University Hospital Ayr 
Cash Releasing Efficiency Savings 
Accident and Emergency 
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1. Background 
  
1.1 Scrutiny of all resource plans (revenue and capital) and the associated financial 

monitoring is considered by the Corporate Management Team, the Performance 
Governance Committee, and the Board.  This report summarises the revenue 
position at 31 December 2016. 

  
1.2 
 

At the Board meeting on 21 June, the Board approved the financial plan for 
2016/17, which was on the basis of efficiency savings of £25 million being made in 
the year, and the need for brokerage of £13.2 million from the Scottish Government.  
The brokerage would have to be repaid to the Scottish Government in future years 
and has not yet been agreed by Scottish Government. 
 

2. Revenue resource limit 
  
2.1 NHS Ayrshire and Arran is £9.7 million overspent for the period ended 31 December 

2016.  This is slightly ahead of the Local Delivery Plan as it was anticipated that 
there would be delays in delivery of efficiency savings.  The overall position is 
shown in more detail at Appendix 1. 
 

2.2 Revenue allocations received up to 31 December 2016 amounted to £756.7 million.  
There are a further £53.2 million of anticipated allocations.  These are mainly Family 
Health Services.  The anticipated allocations include an agreed transfer of capital 
funding to be used for revenue purposes of £3 million; this funding will be used to 
offset emerging overspends on a non-recurring basis.  The anticipated allocations 
also include £3.3 million relating to the New Medicines Fund and £1.2 million of DEL 
funding to cover obsolescent equipment. 
 

2.3 Hospital, Community and Family Health Services (Appendix 1/Section 1), is 
overspent by £7.3 million.  Support Services (Appendix 1 / Section 2) excluding 
corporate projects, is underspent by £1.3 million and corporate reserves are 
showing an overspend of £3.7 million.  The position is explained in more detail in 
section 5. 
 

3. Proposal 
  
3.1 To note the financial position for the period ended 31 December 2016.  Factors 

contributing to the overspend are: 
 

 about 60 unfunded acute beds being open to manage high unscheduled care 
demand; 

 agency medical spend; and, 

 efficiency savings not yet being fully achieved. 
 

3.2 The above factors are offset by non-recurring benefits including £3 million of 
balance sheet flexibility, £3 million capital to revenue transfer and over £1 million of 
capital receipts.  None of these are likely to be available in 2017/18 therefore there 
is a need to address the issues which these have funded non-recurringly in 2016/17 
such as agency medical spend and unfunded additional beds in our acute hospitals. 
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4. Acute activity performance 
  
4.1 The table below shows hospital emergency activity in the first nine months of 

2016/17, compared to the same period in the previous year. 
 

 

 
 

 

 
  

4.2 Compared to the same period last year, A&E attendances and emergency 
admissions in the first three months of 2016/17 were higher in Ayr Hospital; the 
subsequent six months are similar to the activity in that period in the previous year.  
A&E attendances at Crosshouse have reduced since the assessment unit opened at 
the end of April 2016, however if patients admitted directly to the assessment unit 
(about 800 a month) were included they would show an increase. 
 

Month 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 Month 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17

Apr 3,805 3,508 3,667 Apr 6,392 6,061 6,222

May 4,056 3,843 4,061 May 6,491 6,335 6,228

Jun 3,942 3,780 4,072 Jun 6,544 6,213 5,976

Jul 3,924 3,931 3,885 Jul 6,388 5,881 5,512

Aug 3,720 3,898 3,985 Aug 6,040 6,312 5,891

Sep 3,818 3,903 3,811 Sep 6,279 6,236 5,990

Oct 3,661 3,633 3,694 Oct 5,845 6,274 5,874

Nov 3,402 3,493 3,476 Nov 5,905 5,996 5,598

Dec 3,432 3,584 3,562 Dec 5,936 6,074 5,691

Jan 3,435 3,484 Jan 5,962 6,135

Feb 3,077 3,422 Feb 5,420 6,148

Mar 3,607 4,086 Mar 6,227 7,052

UHA ED attendances UHC ED attendances

Month 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 Month 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17

Apr 1,465 1,330 1,462 Apr 2,688 2,647 2,724

May 1,586 1,467 1,486 May 2,708 2,717 2,968

Jun 1,497 1,441 1,516 Jun 2,627 2,644 2,797

Jul 1,509 1,534 1,398 Jul 2,590 2,509 2,793

Aug 1,546 1,487 1,460 Aug 2,555 2,628 2,932

Sep 1,470 1,488 1,484 Sep 2,649 2,727 2,965

Oct 1,512 1,498 1,473 Oct 2,524 2,695 2,911

Nov 1,398 1,472 1,402 Nov 2,677 2,744 2,934

Dec 1,523 1,580 1,431 Dec 2,825 2,936 3,160

Jan 1,448 1,443 Jan 2,704 2,872

Feb 1,238 1,380 Feb 2,539 2,802

Mar 1,412 1,560 Mar 2,742 3,007

Ayr emergency admissions (ALL) Crosshouse emergency admissions (ALL)
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4.3 

 
  
4.4 Emergency admissions in total have risen by around 5% year on year with a higher 

increase being at Crosshouse Hospital, despite the assessment unit.  National ISD 
figures show that over the last five years, NHS Ayrshire and Arran emergency 
admissions have risen from 20% above the Scottish average to 30% above per 
head of population. 
 

4.5 Planned care inpatients and daycases by specialty are shown on Appendix 3. 
 

5. Resource implications and identified source of funding 
 

5.1 Acute Services 
5.1.1 The total annual budget for Acute Services is £287.4 million.  The directorate is 

reporting overspend of £6.0 million (Appendix 2) with the main overspend related to 
meeting demands for unscheduled care.  The „run rate‟ in the first five months was 
an overspend of around £0.5 million per month.  The overspend in September and 
October increased to around £0.75 million per month with the increase related to 
higher medical expenditure.  The overspend in November was £1.0 million.  In 
addition to the higher level of medical expenditure the level of overspend on nursing 
staff has risen from an average of £400,000 per month to £601,000 in November.  
The overspend in December is £861,000 with continued high level of medical 
expenditure, nursing overspend at a slightly lower level and a high overspend in the 
costs of external services including some arrears. 
 

5.1.2 Reviewing the main elements of the overspend on Acute Services: 

    

 To 
July 
16 

Aug 
16 

Sept 
16 

Oct 
16 

Nov 
16 

Dec 
16 Total 

    £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Medical   18  75  310  240  217  221  1,081  

Nursing   1,816  256  407  425  601  522  4,027  

Non-pay 
costs   337  79  (45) 82  195  354  1,002  

Drugs   (277) 74  23  13  2  (86) (251) 

O/s CRES    167  41  43  42  (46) (150) 97  

    2,061  525  738  802  969  861  5,956  
 

  

Hospital Activity 2015/16 2016/17

Apr-Dec Apr-Dec

Unscheduled care

ED attendances (UHA & UHC) 88,955 87,195

Emergency admissiosn (ALL) 38,555 40,442

Planned care

Inpatients (Elective & Transfers) 5,310 5,054

          Elective Inpatients 4,911 4,645

          Transfers 399 409

Daycases 22,786 22,643

Outpatients Attendances 417,075 439,583

         Outpatients Attendances (Review) 302,124 323,775

         Outpatients Attendances (New) 114,951 115,808
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5.1.3 Consultants expenditure is consistent with the agreed rate as detailed in the Board‟s 
2016/17 Budget Book, but the Board should be aware of two recent additional 
pressures within the consultant workforce, which if they continue will impact on this.  
The first is that since September 2016 there has been higher than usual unplanned 
consultant absence which has required agency cover to maintain service provision.  
The second is that the risk relating to Pathology is greater than previously identified, 
as a result of being unable to fill several posts and further consultant gaps due to 
sickness and therefore a higher number of locums have been required for pathology 
(at a cost of £750,000 in the first eight months).  A medium/longer term plan will be 
developed by end of January 2017. 
 

5.1.4 For junior and middle grade medical staff, expenditure is ahead of what was 
expected in the Board Budget Book.  Despite successfully appointing to a range of 
more cost effective and more sustainable junior level posts, e.g. Clinical Teaching 
Fellows, Clinical Development Fellows, Acute Medicine Fellows and International 
Medical Training Iniative posts, as agreed in the Board Budget Book; the level of 
expenditure remains beyond what was anticipated.  The main reasons for this relate 
to Foundation Year vacancies; more sickness absence; a greater number of gaps 
and/or cost level than originally expected, e.g. Foundation vacancies that were not 
anticipated when the Budget Book was agreed and required an agency solution; 
requirement to have agency cover as well as MTIs for 4 months until they were 
ready to take on rota responsibility.  
 

5.1.5 Medical agency spend in Acute areas for the first 9 months of the year was £6.8 
million.  Last year‟s spend was £7.0 million for the full year therefore the Board is 
spending at a higher rate than last year.  Steps have been taken to reduce the VAT 
element of the cost and the Board has also recently entered into neutral vendor 
arrangements in an attempt to keep rates down.  £4.2 million of the spend relates to 
consultant grades with £2.6 million relating to junior grades.  Laboratory, Care of the 
Elderly, Ayr A&E and Ayr Medicine are the main areas of expenditure as there are 
significant vacancies/ absences which require to be covered. 
 

5.1.6 The nursing overspend can be further analysed as: 
 

  

 To 
July 
16 

Aug 
16 

Sept 
16 

Oct 
16 

Nov 
16 

Dec 
16 Total 

  £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Unfunded beds to manage 
unscheduled care demand 807  238  202  305  261  241  2,054  

Beds unable to close associated 
with combined assessment unit 90  22  24  154  41  42  373  

Four extra bays at Ayr A&E 76  19  19  (114) 0  0  0  

Demand Ayr A&E 98  47  7  17  27  21  217  

Premium cost of agency staff 332  64  62  92  70  61  681  

CAU 0  0  0  (13) 34  29  50  

3A 67  (21) 12  17  28  18  121  

Maternity leave 97  17  19  43  11  17  204  

Other 249  (130) 62  (76) 129  94  328  

  1,816  256  407  425  601  522  4,027  
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5.1.7 

 
The demand for services has resulted in the need to make additional beds available 
despite there being no additional funding, at a cost of £2.1 million. 
 
During the first 9 months the additional unfunded capacity has been in place: 

 Ward 5B at Crosshouse was opened with 30 beds to meet winter pressures; 
this ward continues to operate with 30 unfunded beds. 

 Ward 6, Crosshouse had an additional 6/8 beds opened; the use of these 
beds had reduced over the summer months but there has been a need to re-
use them from end September 2016.  These beds have been closed from 
December. 

 Ward 5A, Crosshouse had an additional 6/8 beds opened from 1 April to 16 
May. 

 There were 12 beds closed in ward 3D at Crosshouse with the opening of the 
combined assessment unit plan; these beds were reopened during May. 

 There are 6 beds in Station 16, Ayr which should have closed on the 
redesign of hyper acute stroke services, but remain open. 

 Various temporary solutions e.g. use of other clinical areas, including 5 beds 
in Station 12 at UH Ayr. 

 The stroke ward was formerly in 4D at Crosshouse and has been transferred 
to 3E.  Ward 4D has now been opened to manage the expected increase in 
demand over the winter period.  In December there were 18 beds open.  
There is limited additional funding available for these beds. 
 

5.1.8 The combined assessment unit at Crosshouse opened in April 2016.  There is 
additional funding available of £675,000 on a non-recurring basis to allow the 
planned bed closures to occur throughout the year.  The funding is not sufficient to 
allow the beds to remain open throughout the whole year.  It has been assumed, 
given the number of additional beds currently opened, that the bed closures 
associated with the combined assessment unit  will be later than expected resulting 
in an overspend.  On this basis the overspend reported for the first nine months is 
£373,000.  In October there was a transfer of resource to meet the planned increase 
in A&E bays at Ayr; this transfer has had a retrospective adverse impact in this area 
with a retrospective benefit in Ayr A&E. 
 

5.1.9 Specific significant areas of over-commitment exist: 

 there is a high level of agency staff in A&E contributing to the current 
overspend; 

 since November there is a rise in the staff deployed in the new CAU bringing 
this area into an overspend for the first time this year: and 

 the overspend on Ward 3A Oncology/ Haematology is rising; the average 
sickness is 10.3% with October showing 17.3%. 
 

5.1.10 The need to respond to service demand by providing additional in-patient beds in 
relatively short timeframes may result in agency nurses being the only option to 
provide nursing cover.  In the first 9 months the costs of agency nurses was £1.7 
million; approximately 60% of this will be the cost of the premium associated with 
agency nurses; this excess cost is not funded.  
 

5.1.11 Plans to reduce agency spend include: 
 

 extra substantive posts for high dependency; 
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 strengthened bank availability; and 

 a test of change having a pool of nurses available for deployment at short 
notice. 
 

5.1.12 There are a number of wards where nurses in post are in excess of the funded 
establishment.  The underlying issues are: 
 

 occupancy levels are higher than the 85% (routinely above 95%) provided in 
establishments with additional staff being required to provide safe levels of 
service; 

 there are routinely six patients who require one-to-one nursing care on a 
daily basis; this level of staff support is not reflected in funded 
establishments; 

 budgets are funded at slightly more than the pre-penultimate point in the pay 
scale; however overall staff are at higher points in the pay scale resulting in 
overspend; 

 sickness absence is high in some wards with action being taken to ensure 
adherence to the attendance at work policy; and 

 a year to date overspend of £204,000 against the pooled budget for 
maternity leave of acute nursing staff. 

 
5.1.13 Access costs are within budget.  Confirmation of further funding of £1.7 million for 

the second six months of 2016/17 has been received.  In addition, outpatient slots 
with an external provider will be made available at no cost to NHS Ayrshire & Arran.  
It is expected that this funding should result in a maximum number of 8,000 
outpatients waiting over 12 weeks at 31 March 2017. 
 

5.1.14 Despite additional funding there continues to be an overspend on supplies costs.  
The main sources of the overspend in supplies are: 
 

 increasing levels of endoscopy costs; 

 supplies costs associated with additional beds which are not funded; 

 continuing overspend on the cost of taxis; 

 the costs of hearing aids is very high it has been agreed to share the activity 
data to understand the causes of this increase; 

 the cost of externals is greater than budget; and  

 the costs of equipment for setting up the winter beds in 4D have cost 
£50,000 which is not funded. 
 

5.1.15 Drugs costs budgets are in an underspend of £251,000, within this there are a 
variety of compensating variances; these will be addressed with virements. 
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5.2 Health and Social Care Partnerships (HSCPs) 
  
5.2.1 The total health budgets for the three Health and Social Care Partnerships are 

£375.8 million; the North Partnership is £1.4 million overspent, with the South 
Partnership and the East Partnership being within balance.  The Health and Social 
Care Partnership budgets have been reduced by a 5% efficiency savings target and 
unidentified savings are the main reason for the overspend.  Every effort is being 
made to manage the unidentified efficiency savings on a non-recurring basis by the 
management of vacancies and slippage on specific allocations; however this leaves 
the challenge of savings to be achieved recurringly. 
 

5.2.2 While the projected outturn for East and South Health and Social Care Partnerships 
are close to breakeven the North Partnership outturn  is projecting £1.9 million of an 
overspend at the year end.  This is mainly within mental health where despite 
having extra staff temporarily funded, the number of staff is 21 whole time 
equivalent, on average, above establishment.  It was hoped that the move to 
Woodland View would allow the management of patients who required to be 
constantly observed to be delivered in a more cost effective manner; there has been 
evidence in recent months that this is being achieved with the levels of staff-in-post 
falling.  There has been a recruitment drive to enhance the nursing bank for 
mentally health trained staff which will reduce the reliance on agency staff. 
 

5.2.3 The Health and Social Care Partnership budget includes the budget for Prescribing 
in Primary Care.  The risk of overspends and underspends is managed by Health as 
agreed in the Integration Scheme.  In 2015/16 there was an overspend of  
£1.3 million after applying non-recurring funding to this budget.  It is anticipated that 
in 2016/17 there will be a growth in the volume of prescriptions of 2% and a rise in 
the average cost of prescriptions of 4.8%.  The Primary Care Prescribing budget 
increased recurringly in 2016/17 by £7.15 million net of planned efficiency savings 
for 2016/17 of £2.6 million.  The budget for Prescribing in Primary Care is reported 
in balance as the position to October is favourable prior to reducing the budget for a 
further £0.3 million of efficiency savings.  The growth in volume of prescriptions to 
30 October 2016 has been 1.7%; the month-on-month growth in prescriptions is 
varying quite significantly over the period July to October.  The cost of higher 
volumes is being offset by the average prescription cost being lower than planned. 
 

5.3 Other Clinical Services 
 

5.3.1 The total budget for Other Clinical services is £33.2 million, and is currently showing 
an underspend of £59,000.  These budgets cover the Pharmacy staffing and 
associated supplies, expensive medicines, and central costs of prescribing in 
primary care.  
 

5.4 Clinical and Non-Clinical Support Services  
 

5.4.1 Support service departments have annual budgets totalling £110.9 million, with 
underspends amounting to £1.3 million at 31 December 2016. 
 

5.5 Corporate Resource and Reserves 
 

5.5.1 Corporate resource and reserves are overspent by £3.7 million at the end of nine 
months. 
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5.5.2 A paper to the 21 June 2016 Board meeting showed cost pressures of £48 million 

(including £3.1 million for nursing which was provisional and subject to further work) 
and less than £10 million of funding uplift available to meet this.  The paper showed 
a target efficiency savings for 2016/17 of £25 million (including £2 million for national 
initiatives); however this still left a £13.2 million funding gap. 
 

5.5.3 The directorate budgets at 31 December 2016 have incorporated all but about  
£3.4 million out of the £48 million cost pressures (with the biggest amount retained 
in reserves being the remaining £2.3 million of the amount provisionally identified for 
nursing).  There is therefore a negative (overdrawn) balance on reserves, as around 
£44 million has been funded into directorate budgets which are more than the 
funding uplift (£10 million) and efficiency savings (£25 million). 
 

5.5.4 There is an improvement projected in the corporate reserve as additional sources of 
funds have been identified which can be used to meet, on a non-recurring basis,  
the target efficiency savings planned to be delivered on a national basis.  This 
improvement has allowed the projection to be reduced from the funding gap of 
£13.2 million to an estimated £11 million. 

  
5.6 Workforce 

 
5.6.1 Against a funded establishment for the whole organisation of 9,216 whole time 

equivalent, hours worked in December, including supplementary such as bank, 
overtime and excess part time, hours amount to 9,412 whole time equivalent.   
 

5.6.2 Comparing the average position in the first 9 months of 2016/17 with the average 
monthly position in 2015/16 shows: 
 

  2015/16 
WTE 

2015/16 
£000 

 9 months 
to  

December 
2016 
WTE 

9 months  
to  

December 
2016  
£000 

Contracted Hours 8,610 29,302 8,657 30,462 

Waiting List (Access) 0 226 0 216 

Excess Part Time Hours 286 479 288 491 

Overtime 89 302 94 324 

Bank Staff 100 271 115 329 

Agency Staff 58 825 79 1,087 

Total 9,143 31,405 9,233 32,909 
 

  
5.6.3 Nursing, as the largest component of our workforce (approximately 47.3% of the 

workforce), utilises the highest volume of supplemental staffing in order to maintain 
the 24/7 service they provide.  Supplemental staffing should be utilised for short 
term, unpredicted short term absence or unavoidable peaks in activity e.g. 
enhanced observations for mental health inpatients.  Senior charge nurses and 
clinical nurse managers proactively fill vacancies and recruit staff to cover long term 
sickness absence and maternity which would not be suitably covered by 
supplemental solutions in the long term. 
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5.6.4 The graph and table below show nurse staff in post are about 224 WTE above 
funded establishment partly because of the number of beds which have remained 
opened to meet service demand (paragraphs 5.1.7 to 5.1.13) and the additional 
winter beds.  In addition, there is an increase in other ward nurse staffing in recent 
months as reflected in the comments on Acute Services above.  Paragraph 5.2.2 
refers to the mental health wards being staffed above funded establishment. 
 

5.6.5 The following shows the trend in nurse staffing since April 2016: 
 

 
  
5.6.6 The following shows the trend in medical staffing against funded establishment 

since April 2015: 
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Apr-16 May-16 Jun-16 Jul-16 Aug-16 Sep-16 Oct-16 Nov-16 Dec-16

Agency Staff 18 28 27 45 34 18 30 33 24 

Bank Staff 93 90 114 115 101 135 113 134 143 

Overtime 71 55 56 53 62 50 52 58 60 

Excess Part Time Hrs 202 100 95 83 107 90 107 92 90 

Contracted Hrs 3,923 4,096 4,118 4,146 4,094 4,126 4,144 4,196 4,247 

Establishment 4,175 4,182 4,249 4,240 4,255 4,258 4,266 4,321 4,340 

Nursing Staff from April'16 to Dec'16
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Agency Staff 45 46 45 52 46 45 43 46 45 

NHS Locum 18 19 18 14 16 18 14 14 14 

Excess Part Time Hrs 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

Contracted Hrs 699 701 701 707 721 734 732 736 733 

Establishment 764 764 766 766 773 778 777 783 785 

Medical Staff from Apr'16 to Dec'16
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6. 

 
Efficiency savings target 
 

6.1 Against the £25 million recurring efficiency savings target, around £6 million will be 
delivered non-recurring and therefore will need to be met recurring from the 
Transformational Change Programmes. 
 

6.2 There are six Transformational Programmes which aim to rationalise service 
delivery to meet increasing demand with in a reducing financial envelope.  The 
programmes cover: 
 

 Unscheduled Care 

 Older People Services 

 Children Services 

 Primary Care Services 

 Mental Health Services 

 Planned Care – outpatients 
 
Each of these programmes has an indentified lead and plan to identify potential 
benefits over the next three years. 
 

7. Risk assessment and mitigation 
 

7.1 Essentially the results for the first nine months show a continuation of the issues 
experienced in 2015/16 and the impact of known cost pressures. 
 

 Continued overspend within Acute Services reflecting increased demand with 
additional beds opened to cope with the pressures resulting in a need to 
provide a safe level of medical and nursing cover on both sites at a cost 
higher than funded. 

 Use of medical agency staff above the level expected due to medical 
vacancies.  

 Unidentified sources of efficiency savings in Acute, the three Health and 
Social Care Partnerships and against national initiatives. 

 
7.2 Winter pressure will result in increased financial costs and an assessment of this 

has been made in the projected outturn. 
 

8. Conclusion 
 

8.1 NHS Ayrshire and Arran is £9.7 million overspent for the nine months to  
31 December 2016.  It is projected that the deficit of £13.2 million will be reduced to 
£11 million following the identification of additional non-recurring sources of 
resource and allowing for the Acute Services overspend to continue at a higher level 
than first anticipated.  It should be stressed that the improvement is achieved on a 
non-recurring basis.  There are significant levels of overspend which could become 
recurring (eg increased number of beds in Acute Services) which are being funded 
from a variety of non-recurring sources of income. 
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Income and Expenditure Summary for Health Services :        Financial Year  2016                 9 months to December

Budget Expenditure Variance Budget Expenditure Variance Budget Expenditure Variance Projection
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Acute 287,413 206,265 154,681 159,514 (4,833) 81,148 58,561 59,684 (1,123) 287,413 213,242 219,198 (5,956) (8,011)

East Hscp 147,944 27,617 20,213 20,038 176 120,327 82,759 82,935 (176) 147,944 102,972 102,972 (0) (0)

North Hscp 133,064 53,248 39,957 42,273 (2,316) 79,817 59,040 58,103 936 133,064 98,997 100,377 (1,380) (1,871)

South Hscp 94,837 36,226 27,145 26,592 553 58,611 43,745 44,301 (555) 94,837 70,890 70,893 (3) (35)

Other Clinical Services 33,242 8,044 6,007 5,801 206 25,199 19,093 19,240 (147) 33,242 25,100 25,041 59 (106)
Hospital Community and Family Health 

Services  (section 1) 696,501 331,400 248,003 254,218 (6,215) 365,101 263,198 264,263 (1,065) 696,501 511,201 518,481 (7,280) (10,023)

Chief Executive 1,965 1,811 1,358 1,196 162 154 121 90 32 1,965 1,479 1,286 194 260

Director Public Health 5,376 4,661 3,489 3,048 441 715 544 354 191 5,376 4,033 3,402 631 775

Medical Director 584 3,058 2,303 2,198 105 (2,474) (2,101) (2,103) 2 584 202 95 107 72

Nursing Director 4,656 4,275 3,233 3,360 (127) 381 287 37 250 4,656 3,520 3,396 123 150

Corporate Support Services 90,568 33,713 25,213 25,232 (19) 56,854 39,933 39,838 96 90,568 65,147 65,070 77 0

Finance 3,262 3,748 2,755 2,715 40 (485) (364) (364) (0) 3,262 2,391 2,351 40 0

ORG and HR Development 4,455 4,110 3,082 3,058 24 345 214 143 71 4,455 3,297 3,201 95 60
Clinical and Non Clinical Support 

Services  (Section 2) 110,866 55,376 41,433 40,808 626 55,490 38,635 37,994 641 110,866 80,068 78,802 1,267 1,317

Corporate Income (non RRL) 3,806 110 110 112 (2) 3,696 2,522 2,648 (126) 3,806 2,632 2,760 (128) (166)

Corporate Reserves (1,272) (1,272) (3,562) 0 (3,562) (1,272) (3,562) 0 (3,562) (2,128)

Corporate Resource and Reserves 2,534 110 110 112 (2) 2,424 (1,040) 2,648 (3,687) 2,534 (930) 2,760 (3,689) (2,294)

NHS A&A   Total 809,901 386,886 289,547 295,138 (5,591) 423,016 300,794 304,905 (4,111) 809,901 590,340 600,043 (9,702) (11,000)

Total

Annual 

Budget

Year to Date

Full Year 

Budget

Salaries

Annual 

Budget

Year to Date

Supplies

Annual 

Budget

Year to Date
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Income and Expenditure Summary for Health Services :   Cost Centre Structure   4  :    Financial Year  2016   Period  9

Budget Expenditure Variance Budget Expenditure Variance Budget Expenditure Variance

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Surgical - Ayr 40,743 31,933 23,854 23,519 335 8,810 6,612 6,746 (134) 40,743 30,466 30,265 201

Medical - Ayr 26,581 23,682 17,736 19,001 (1,265) 2,900 2,071 2,056 16 26,581 19,807 21,057 (1,250)

Surgical - Chouse 50,129 41,238 30,906 31,284 (378) 8,891 5,483 5,730 (247) 50,129 36,389 37,014 (625)

Medical - Chouse 55,722 44,663 33,513 36,904 (3,391) 11,060 8,026 8,192 (166) 55,722 41,539 45,096 (3,557)

Women + Childrens 30,950 28,107 21,019 21,404 (385) 2,843 2,139 2,114 25 30,950 23,159 23,518 (360)

Diagnostic Svs 30,826 23,728 18,350 18,278 72 7,098 5,052 5,075 (23) 30,826 23,401 23,353 48

Acute Access 6,185 6,184 4,636 4,499 137 1 (5) 77 (82) 6,185 4,631 4,576 55

Other 46,276 6,730 4,667 4,598 69 39,546 29,182 29,694 (512) 46,276 33,849 34,292 (443)

Chouse Nursing Pool 0 0 0 26 (26) 0 0 26 (26)

Acute 287,413 206,265 154,681 159,514 (4,833) 81,148 58,561 59,684 (1,123) 287,413 213,242 219,198 (5,956)

Total

Annual 

Budget

Year to Date

Full Year 

Budget

Salaries

Annual 

Budget

Year to Date

Supplies

Annual 

Budget

Year to Date
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University Hospital Ayr (UHA)

Specialty

Planned 

Inpatient
Elective Transfers Day Case

Planned 

Inpatient
Elective Transfers Day Case

Cardiology 105 78 27 594 147 79 68 521

Clinical Radiology (Diagnostic Radiology) 1 1 0 162 0 0 0 197

General Medicine 23 4 19 357 34 3 31 366

General Surgery (excl Vascular, Maxillofacial) 279 277 2 695 200 194 6 810

Haematology 7 7 0 2048 19 18 1 1707

Medical Oncology 7 7 0 972 7 7 0 761

Ophthamology 3 3 0 3272 2 2 0 3358

Plastic Surgy 0 0 0 480 0 0 0 532

Respirtatory Medicine 22 20 2 115 21 19 2 75

Trauma and Orthopaedic Surgery 516 505 11 574 478 472 6 576

Urology 897 883 14 1834 866 848 18 647

Vascular Surgery 319 316 3 310 275 273 2 300

Total 2179 2101 78 11413 2049 1915 134 9850

University Hospital Crosshouse (UHC)

Specialty

Planned 

Inpatient
Elective Transfers Day Case

Planned 

Inpatient
Elective Transfers Day Case

Anaesthetics 12 10 2 35 1 0 1 55

Cardiology 100 24 76 31 70 11 59 21

Community Dental Practice 2 2 0 585 0 0 0 611

Dermatology 10 10 0 3 17 17 0 2

Ear, Nose and Throat (ENT) 300 296 4 887 304 300 4 942

General Medicine 25 5 20 162 97 80 17 1379

General Psychiatry (Mental Illness)* 162 115 47 2 27 18 9 0

General Surgery (excl Vascular, Maxillofacial) 575 571 4 2815 609 598 11 2888

Geriatric Medicine 24 1 23 19 31 15 16 20

Gynaecology 482 481 1 1197 470 469 1 1156

Haematology 159 159 0 1319 131 129 2 1311

Ophthamology 0 0 0 52 0 0 0 77

Oral and Maxillofacial Surgery 141 141 0 744 175 173 2 675

Paediatrics 9 5 4 185 15 7 8 181

Plastic Surgy 0 0 0 36 0 0 0 31

Renal Medicine 44 38 6 17 18 14 4 20

Trauma and Orthopaedic Surgery 623 615 8 1156 552 543 9 1261

Vascular Surgery 2 2 0 70 4 4 0 50

Total 2670 2475 195 9315 2521 2378 143 10680

* General Psychiatry (Mental Illness) Services moved from UHC to Woodland View June 2016

Apr-Dec 2015/16 Apr-Dec 2016/17

Apr-Dec 2015/16 Apr-Dec 2016/17
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Monitoring Form 
 

Policy/Strategy Implications 
 
 

Overspending areas in acute services could adversely 
impact the delivery of the strategic direction for the 
Board in moving investment towards community 
based. 

Workforce Implications 
 
 

Informs the forward workforce plan. 

Financial Implications 
 
 

Corrective action required for the Board to be operating 
in line with the statutory target to operate within the 
revenue and capital resource limits. 
 

Consultation (including 
Professional Committees) 
 
 

Directorates receive monthly financial reports. 
Financial reports are received at Corporate 
Management Team and Performance Governance 
Committee. 
 

Risk Assessment 
 
 

The risk tolerance agreed for investment is “medium” 
which includes “prepared to accept possibility of some 
limited financial loss, but value for money is still the 
primary concern. 

Best Value 
- Vision and leadership 

 
Confirms ongoing, effective use of resources and 
management in year of risks and issues in relation to 
achieving agreed financial performance targets. 

- Effective partnerships 

- Governance and 
accountability 

- Use of resources 

- Performance management 
 

Compliance with Corporate  
Objectives 
 

Delivery of efficient and effective services within 
budget and to develop a culture of continuous 
improvement. 
 

Single Outcome Agreement 
(SOA) 
 

Not applicable. 

Impact Assessment  
This report is a monitoring report therefore does not require an equality and diversity 
impact assessment (EDIA). 
 
 

 


